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LAW .OFFICES

MCCARTHY AND SCHATZMAN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
6-8 CHARLTON STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 2329
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08S-40

PRINCETON (609) 884-1199
TRENTON(609)586-0600

November 1, 1984

Townshi p of Cranbury Pl anni ng Board
23-A North Main Street

Cranbury,

New Jersey 08512

Re: Suitability Evaluation Analysis for
Low Cost Housing; Mount |aurel 11

Dear Members of the Coiranittee & Planning Board:

g\\e_ Sy

ML000463L

-

PLAINSBORO OFFICE
SUITE 2A-THE OFFICE CENTER
POST OFFICE BOX 329

PLAINSBORO, NEW JERSEY 08536

TELEPHONE(609)799-6300

The following are the coments of the Morris Brothers

regardi ng the anal ysis of

t he above referenced matter.

the sites seeking rezoning in

Morris Brothers endorses the work and commends the pl anner

fora thorough job.
eval uati on.
clarifications:

W are in agreenment with nost of the
W note only the follow ng exceptions and

It is noted on Page 6 that the Morris Brothers?! site,
Site 5, would require conversion of farmland for residentia

devel opnent.

On Page 10 it
Site 5 would destroy the natural

| ands t hroughout the surrounding village.

VWile it

is noted that devel opnent on
setting of agricultural

i s understood that the Township desires to maintain

and preserve agricultural areas, Site 5 should not be considered
Site 5 is not within the agricultural zone and

such an ar ea.

in fact

is currently zoned for

pl anned devel opment medi um

density residential use. |In fact, the evaluation itself notes
that Site 5 is not one of the sites where high density devel op-

ment woul d threaten adjacent agricul tural
the report notes that Site 5 is not
in fact
ment. Therefore,
does not nean

area and

It

consi der preservation of the agricultura

- Lf ends,
in a potential agricultura
is ideally located for a residential devel op-

the fact that Site 5 is presently in agriculture,
shoul d be consi dered when the Board cones to
areas of the Townshi p.
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Page 10 notes that devel opnent of Site 5 would have
a negative visual inpact upon the nearby historic properties.
Uncertain as to what "seriously negative visual inpact" neans
the Morris Brothers can only state that the plan we presented
and intend to develop will be visually attractive and, of
course, subject to approval by the Pl anni ng Board.

Page 11 states that densities fromSite 5 will overwhelm
the scale and character of the existing village. Mrris Brothers
notes that its plan increases density as it goes south fromthe
village with the greatest density at the southern end of the
property, farthest fromthe village. W believe that we wll
provi de devel opnent that is both "architecturally conpatible"
and would "mtigate visual inpacts" as suggested on Page 11.

It i's suggested on Page 64 that an awkward site design
m ght result -of the Morris Brothers® property. This isitotally
conjectural and certainly not to be inferred fromthe plan which
the Morris Brothers presented to the Planning Board on the
presentation day. Again, it is noted that the plan will be
subject to approval of the Board and that awkward design can
be elimnated so as to be conpatible with the shape of the
property and the surroundi ng uses.

Any concern about the devel opnent of the Morris Brothers?
property due to its proximty to the village should al so be
wei ghed agai nst those considerations as set forth in Page 3
of the report which notes that advantages of concentration of
grow h stresses "future devel opnent shoul d occur adjacent to
al ready devel oped areas”". Site 5 is the |ogical extension for
devel opnent of the village at its southern end.

To the extent the analysis is concerned with traffic flow,
Morris Brothers can only reiterate its position that its |ocation
woul d create a m nimal anmount of traffic flow through the village
area. Its location of Route 130 would draw north-south travelers
away fromthe village while the east-west arteries that woul d
service Site 5 are south of the village and would create no flow
through it. As noted on Page 41, "Site 5 can be serviced from
many different directions”" and so the disbursal of traffic from
Site 5 would not overburden any particul ar roadway and have
mnimumeffect on the traffic flow in the Townshi p.
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In conclusion, Mrris Brothers found the eval uation
‘to be accurate and relevant to the inportant needs and
concerns of the Township in its rezoning process.

Very truly yours,
MCCARTHY AND SCHATZMAN, P. A

1)/ ettt

By: W Scott Stoner

WES: kc

cc: Frank J. Rubin, Esquire
WIlliamC. Moran, Jr., Esquire
WIlliamL. Warren, Esquire
M chael J. Herbert, Esquire
Joseph L. Stonaker, Esquire
Thomas R. Farino, Jr., Esquire
Carl S. Bisgaier, Esquire
Bruce S. Gel ber, Esquire
Lawrence B. Litwin, Esquire
John Payne, Esquire
@Quliet D. Hirsch, Esquire
Arnold K. Mtel ka, Esquire
Allen D. Porter, Esquire
Joseph & Robert Morris
Ron Schram
M chael W I burn
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M. Philip Caton
Qdark & Caton

- 342 West State Street
Trenton, NeM/Jersey

Dear M. Cann ' :

"The Ur ban League plalntlffs have reV|emed the Cctober 25
1984 draft report entitled "Suitability Eval uation Anal -
ysis for Low Cost Housing: Munt Laurel Il" prepared by
Raynond, Parish, Pine & Weiner, Inc., for the Ganbury
Townshi p Comm ttee and the G anbury Planning Board. This
| etter conveys our prelimnary response to that report for
consi deration at the Novenber 1 township neeting. Pl ease
note" that we have previously requested an opportunity to
have our housing consultant, Al an Mllach, heard on these
matters at an appropriate point in your proceedi ngs? we

do not wai ve that request by submtting these coments in
witing. o '

W have reviewed the draft report with M. Mallach in
terns of its overall concept, and do not comment here on
each site individually. Nor do we reargue the ten plan-
ning criteria used, excéept to note that the report's
revival ~of the 1981 proposed revision of the State Devel -
oprment Quide Plan is wholly inconsistent with Judge Serpen-
telli"s rejection of that proposal at trial. |ncorpora-
tion of the 1981 proposed revision into . the final suita-
bility criteria would be manifest error.

W& believe that the draft report is inadequate in several

ot her respects as well. The report is essentially conclus-
ory, lacking any docunent at i on specific, enough to denonstrate
than any 'given site"is unsuitable. This is particularly

true wWith respect to problems of historic preservati on,
traffic patterns, and environnental constraints. [|n gener-
al, the report supports the township's preference for the
status quo in Granbury —a preference that has, of course,

al ready been nooted by the Court's decision in this case.

In addition, the draft report fails to consider the inter-

Counsel: Frank Askfn-Jonathan M. Hvman [Administrative Director]- Eric Neisser-Barbara J. Williams
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.rel atedness of the available sites in terns of traffic,
infrastructure, and aesthetic inpacts. ~Cranbury's court -
“mandated fair share obligation of 816 units will obviously
result in significant new construction. The proper ques-
tionis not, ‘therefore, whether traffic wll be generated,
or water and sewer connections needed, but how vari ous®"com
‘binations of sites can be selected to best handle the I n-

-~ evitable consequences of these |npacts

Lastly, 'and nost S|gn|f|cantly the draft. report falls to
consi der the special status of the builder's renmedy plain-

_tiffs> As you know, it is the Wban League's position that

the threebuilders who participated fully in the trial —
M, Garfield, M. Zrinsky, and the G anbury Land Conpany
~—are entitled to site specific relief unless their prop-
erties fail to nmeet m nimumpl anni ng threshholds. Evenin
its generalized terns, we do not understand the draft report
to concl ude that any of those three sites is sufficiently
unsuitable to defeat a builder's renedy. This given, anal-
ysis of the remaining sites should be placed clearly in the
context that their suitability is relevant only if an ad-
ditional site in necessary to achieve the township's conplete
- fair share or one of the builder's renmedy sitesis |ost due to
presently unforseen circunstances. (A though the W ban
League has argued that Toll Brothers is not entitled to a
bui [ der*s renmedy because of its non-participation-in the
trial, we recognize that this issue has notepresplved
by the Court and woul d suggest that a -second anal ysis!assum
ng Toll Brothers' inclusion in the builder's renedy ¢l ass
-mould al so be appropriate.)

As noted we are available to anpllfy these connents at
your request.

Very truly yours,

John M Payne

Attorney for the U ban
- League Plaintiffs
IVPIid e ' |

Copy: all C)énbury counse
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“MELJNDA R. MARTINSON

M. Philip,-Gaton . . i
342 \\est State Street - T
Trenton, New Jersey 08613 - - ot

Re: Res onse of.PIaintiff Lamkence ZLrinsky to Draft
of "Suitability Evaluation Analysis for Low Cost
Housi ng: Mount Laurel II" e

Dear M. Caton:

Ve re regéht bnékqf the.fon bIaintiff-buﬁlders in the
“Mount Laurel 11 litigation |nv0IV|ng CIanbury_Tommsh|p.* On July
27, 1784, the Honorabl e Eugene D. Serpentel

satisfaction of that fair share of |ow inconme housing, and there-

fore directed Cranbury to revise its land use regulations within

90 days of that opinion, or by Cctober 27th. _Toward that end,

‘Carla Lerman and Philip B. Caton were appointed by the Court as
Masters to assist in the revision process. The Masters were al so

directed to report to the Court concerning the suitability of
each plaintiff-builder's sites for Munt Laurel construction.

* A fifth builder, Mrris Brothers, was allowed to intervene

after the conclusion of the fair share phase of this litigation.
in June, 1984, However, the trial court provided that this
plaintiff would be in a secondary position for a builder's renedy

Vis a vis the other four

- e s - oo . - - P VL N ee

WASHINGTON. 0.6. 2003sS

| , Issued an opinion
determning that the fair share of |ow and noderate Incone
housing for Cranbury Township would be 816 units. - The Court took
note of the stipulation by the Township that the present |and use
ordinance did not provide for a realistic opportunity for the
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Oh Septenber 11th, M. Caton directed all of the
plaintiff-builders to 'submt detailed proposals addressing a
nunber of site suitability questions. O Septenber 18th, we
submtted a detailed proposal, along with two concept maps, for a
144-acre site abutting Main Street and the Village of Ganbury on
the East, a nunber of inproved |ots running al ong Pl ai nsboro Road
on the South, the Toll Brothers property on the Wst and O anbury
Brook on the North. (Ste 6) |In addition, M. Zrinsky proposed
a secondary site of 215 acres, %'ust west of the Village, below
Pl ai nsboro Road, directly South of Site 6 (Ste 8). On Septenber
25th, M. Zrinsky and other plaintiff-builders presented their
plans to a joint J)ubl ic neeting of the Ganbury Township Council -
and Pl anni ng Boar d. : T e S

A* an Qctober 25th neeting 6£ the Township Council and
M anni ng Board, the Township Pl anners,: Raynond, Parrish, Pine and
VWiner, (RPPW presented a "Suitability Evaluation Analysis for
Low Cost Housing: Munt Laurel 11" (hereafter referred to as the
"Report”). Al of the plaintiffs in attendance were advi sed that
they had four working days in which to submt a response to this
65 page docunment which had never been revealed to the public
prior to that date. . S -

1.  SUMVARY

It is clear that the Report is intended to sonehow
justify the earlier policy judgnents made by Oanbury that no
devel opnent occur West of the MVillage of Oanbury, even though
three of the four plaintiff-builders have sites in that area of
the Townshi p. The docunment relies upon inaccurate infornation
concerning the State Devel opnent Quide Plan (SDGP); inaccurately
portrays the County Master Plan; nakes assunptions about traffic
without any effort at a professional traffic study? is contra-
dictory in recoomending that M. Laurel sites be accessible to
public services, shoppi ng, etc., but at the sane time
reconmending that no intensive developnent occur at sites
adl acent to the only location that provides such services, the
Vi Ia%e of Cranbury; and in acknow edging that the major growth
for the entire region is occuring in the Route 1 corridor Vst of
Qanbury but that any growth occur in Ganbury on the very
gggosite side of the Township, or in the section East of Route
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Unfortunately, the Report does  not take -into
consideration the detailed concept plans presented not only by
M. Zrinsky but by other plaintiff-builders. For exanple, the
Report is quite critical of the 144-acre site proposed by our
client, prinmarily because of its alleged adverse inpact upon the
Village, particularly in the area of traffic generation and
di sturbance with the architecture and character of the Vill age.
No acknow edgnent is nade of our client's plan to construct a
road extending northeast from Plainsboro Road to Main Street, to
circunvent the Village and aleviate traffic generated both on and
off the site. Nor does the Report acknow edge the commtnent by
M. Zrinsky to construct appropriate buffering -and to arrange
the site so,that lower density housing is located closer to the

Village while the higher density is sone distance from that sane

area. Instead, the docunent is largely; a recitation of testinony
already presented by three wtnesses' for CGanbury Township in
proceedings this past Spring before Judge Serpentelli: CGeor ge
Raynond, a principal wth RPPW Thomas March, a fornmer associate
with RPPVWP and John Sully, a planner with the Mddl esex County
Planning Board. These witnesses all testified in essence, that
no low or noderate incone housing should be constructed on the
western part of Cranbury, since it would be at variance with the
SDGP, and the attenpts to preserve both the Village and
agriculture. Suffice it to say, none of those arguments were
accepted by Judge Serpentelli in finding Canbury’s ordinance
non-conplying and in issuing his directive that the Township
consi der and adopt a conplying ordi nance. BT

2. STATE DEVELCPMENT GU DE PLAN (Pages 1-7 of Report)

Two critical errors are nmade in the Report concerning
the SDGP. First, as Granbury did in fornulating its 1982 Land
Use Plan (BExh. DC-14)*, the docunment utilizes a "1981 State
Devel opnent Quide Plan Map", as if that "map" had sone official
status (See Fig. 2 of Report). |In doing so, the docunent ignores.
the decision of Judge Serpentelli in this case (See .Court
Qopi nion, pp.2 and 3) : :

* Al exhibit designations are those of the trial court in the
OQranbury litigation. : :
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...As should bé evi dent \'from the fair share
di scussion above, | have rejected Oanbury's
challenge to the State Devel oprent Quide Pl an

(hereinafter SDGP). ‘Essentially, Ganbury

docunent

presented these very

argued that since the 1980 version of the
SD&P, the Departnment of Comunity Affairs
(hereinafter DCA) anended the concept maps,
t her eby characteri zi ng | ess of t he
municipality as growh area. A reduction in
growh area would |ower Cranbury's obligation
somewhat and mght inpact on the granting of a
bui | der's remedy. - . :

S-* Oranbury's ar gunent fails for - two
reasons. First, the testinony at trial did
not denonstrate that thee+; SDE& was ever
formally anended. Apparent |y, the DCA
consi dered many possi ble changes to the My,
1980 SDGP and summarized their comments in a
docunent dated January,  1981. (J-8 in
evi dence) . However , t he rocess never
progressed beyond nere general discussion and,
in fact, M. GQGnman did not recall any
specific discussion of a change affecting
Qranbury with the Cabinet Committ ee. Second,
and nore inportantly, our Suprene Court has
adopted the My, 1980 SDG&P - not the
subsequent alleged anendnents. | ndeed, the
Supreme Court went as far as giving the 1980
SD& evidential val ue. (Munt Laurel 11 at
246-471) Any informality in adoption of the
1980 edition of the SD& is overcone by the
Supreme Court's endorsement of it as a neans
of insuring that |ower incone housing would be
built where it should be built. (Munt Laurel

I'l at 225). S

Second, the SD& lines that are set forth

in the

_ concerning both the 1980 and 1981 maps, are inaccurate.
(Figures 1 and 2 of Report) On May 15, 1984, GCeorge Raynond

graphs and upon cross-exam nation,

had to

concede that the lines had to be noved westward (See DC-4).

o i R T T
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Consequently, the 1980 SDG& line is entirely to the west of Site
6 and is on the western fringe of Site 8. (See Exh. P-1) There-
fore, pages 6 and 7 of the Report shoul d be anended to state that
the entire land area within Site 6 is located within the SD&
"“growt h area". ‘ . - :

3. H STOR C PRESERVATI ON (Pages 8-11 of Report)

As noted in the submssion to the Master on Septenber
18th, M. Zrinsky has acquired options on 1,771 acres in the
western portion of Granbury Township. Recognizing that there are
three other plaintiff-builders, it would be inpossible to
accommodate the 816 |ow and noderate inconme units anong all of
the land of these plaintiffs, our client agreed not to seek ‘a
bui | der' s-femedy on nost of his optiong(3 land, but instead to ask
for a renedy on the 144-acre site, ‘located on Main Street and
directly abutting the northwest portion of the Village of
Cranbury. (Ste 6) In doing so, our client recognized a basic
axiura of sound land use plan, that any high density housing
shoul d be accessible to existing and proposed public and private

facilities, such as shoppi ng, post office, health care

“facilities, schools, recreation and play fields, as well as

places of worship, the library, fire and rescue and police

protection. The only area where these facilities are |ocated
within the entire~porders of GCanbury Township is within the
Village of GCranbury. Hence, our client has chosen a site

directly accessible to all of those facilities. As the Report
Itsel f acknowl edges at Page 39, the "Benefits associated with
|l ocating next to the Village would be good fire, police and
rescue squad coverage and the ability for children to walk to the
el enentary school (Grades K-8) located on Main Street."*

Yet, the report recomends against high densit%/ housi ng
near the Village because it would sonehow adversely affect its
“historic preservation". First, it is evident that RPPW never
even attenpted to review the concept plan submtted by our
client, for if they did they would note that we have proposed

* In addition, M. Zrinsky has proposed secondary priority
consideration for Site 8, also in the Village area.
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construction of a road extending northeast from Pl ai nsboro Road
to Main Street, conpletely bypassing the Village and actually
resulting in a reduction of traffic within the northern portion
of the Village area. That plan also called for buffering between
the on-site developnent at Site 6 and the present properties in
the Village. Finally, the proposal provides for |ower densities
in the eastern portion of Site 6, so as to be consistent with the
current structures in the Village. As such, the proposal for the
devel opnent of Site 6 confornms with the acknow edgenment in the
Report itself that such construction can be allowed where
"desi gni ng architectural P/ conpati bl e —deveropnents _ and/ or
buffering them from the Village would mtigate visual inpacts."
(Report, p.11) ' C e T e R P TUNP I T SR
The argunment about "historic .preservation”™ is not onl
repugnant to generally accepted |and ‘use principles that hig
density planning occur near available community facilities, but
it is an argunent that has no |egal basis whatsoever. The
historic designation of the Village has its genesis in the
National Hstoric Preservation Act of 1966, which was intended to
prevent the wuse of public funds, principally those involving
federal expenditures, for public undertakings which would destro
historic areas or sites. P.L. 89-665, STAT. 915. The federa
regul ations inplenenting that Act make clear that it was intended
only to deal with projects involving the expenditure of federal
funds. See 36 CF.R 800.2. 1In 1979, the New Jersey Depart nent
of Environmental Protection adopted regulations to inplenent the
National Hstoric Preservation Act on a state |evel. In those
regulations, it was nade clear that an historic designation would
not affect |ocal zoning decisions. Accordingly, in defining an
"undertaking", NJ.A C 7:41.1 provided as follows. e

“Undertaking neans an action initiated by the
public sector --« State, county *r nunicipality
— or any agency or instrunmentality thereof.
Acquisition or sale by the public sector will
be considered an undert aking. The follow ng
exanpl es  of actions that wTlI not ~ be
consli der ed for The purpose  of  these
regul ati ons;

1. Changes in |ocal zoning _ordi nances;
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2. lssuance of building or denol i tion
permts  to private i ndi vi dual s or
cor por ati ons; ' - :

3. Ganting of zon_i ng variances to
private individual s corporation; and

4.  Odina and general mai nt enance,
(enphasi s suppl i edg

Further, although the Minici paI Land Use Law defines a
"historic site" %NJ SA 40:55D-4), nowhere in that statute is a
muni cipality authorized to prevent the devel opnent of property
merely because it is in or adjacent to an "historic site" In
fact, our/Legislature has nade it clear that if a nunici pality
intends to- prevent any such construction, ‘it can do so only by
provi di ng adequate conpensation to the. owners of such property
See NJ.S. A 13:8B-1, et seq.

The irony of the Report is that it blindly rejects any
Munt Laurel housing near the Village without any attenpt to
understand our client's proposal and in total contradiction to
its subsequent acknow edgnent that accessibility to community
facilities would be a critical factor in Iocatr ng such housi ng.

4. EARMLAND PRESERVATI QN (Pages 12-17 of Repor t )

The report dr scourages any high densities throughout the
entire western portion of the Township, consisting of over half
of Granbury's total land area (4,490 of 8,460 acres). It does so
based upon an inaccurate |nterpretat|on of the SDE, and the
trial court's decision concerning that docunent; and in contra-
diction with its own acknow edgnent that t he primary growh

pressures on Oanbury Township wll be from the west. | ndeed,
the Report itself acknowl edges that in Wst Wndsor and
Pl ai nsboro Townships alone, located directly to the west of

OQranbury, there are either pI ans or actual construction underwa
to build over 13 mllion square feet of industrial or conmmercia
space. (Report, Page 54) The report concedes, as it nust, that
the "prinary of fice and research node will be along the Route 1
corridor from South Brunswick to West Wndsor Townshi p incl uding
Pl ai nsbor o". (Report, Page 47). In addition, the forner
Oranbury Planner, Tom March, acknowl edged in his testinony at
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trial that the Linpro Developnent, in Plainsboro Townshinp,
directly adjacent to the western border of Granbury, wll contaln
6,200 wunits at net densities reaching 16 wunits per acre.
Canbury would argue that it should preserve agriculture at a
density of one unit for every six acres within a stone's throw of
Pl ai nsboro Township wth net densities alnost 100 times
greater! Canbury's approach to farmand preservation is totally
Illogical. It would sacrifice the prime agricultural |ands east
of Route 130 for high density devel opnent, so as bo accommodat e
sites 1 through 3, thereby requiring residents living in these
areas to travel through Oranbury Township, including the Vill age,
to comute to the Route 1 Corridor to the west. It is submtted
that what is far nore logical is ‘to allow for high density
devel oprent™ - west of the CGanbury, thereby facilitating direct
commutati on*t™© the Route 1 Corridor, wthout passing through that
sane Vi || age. ' PR , , ,

In pdi nt of fact, the docunent appears to ignore the
1982 Land Use Plan issued by the sane planning firm which noted
that the percentage of |and devoted to agricultural east of the

-Village is approxinately the sane as that west of the Village

(approxi mately 62% , while the eastern portion of the Township
has the sane percentage of high quality agrl cultural soil (see
Exhibit DC 14, pages I1-XIV, II-XVII1I).

It appears nore |ogical that the farrriand east of the
Village lends itself to preservation as opposed to the lands to
the west, as the former is separated fromthe Route 1 growth area
b% both the Village and Route 130 and is buffered on the east by
e New Jersey Turnpike and a | arge wooded area to the south. In
addition, as the Report acknow edges. Route 92 will probably be
located in the western portion of the Townshi p, accent uati ng the
growt h pressures in that area.

5. MDDLESEX CGOUNTY LAND USE PLAN (Pages 18- 22 of Report)

As with so many other portions of the report. Page 22
contains a glaring inconsistency. There it is stated that "a
portion of Sites 6 and 8, (owed by our client)... "has been
shown as eresidential' on the County Land Use Plan", but then it
states that Qranbury's land use plan, which would designate that
entire area as agricultural, "is basically consistent with the
County's plan" with respect to these very sites.
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It should be noted that the Mddlesex County Land Use
Plan and Map was produced at the trial before Judge Serpentelli
during the testinmony of County M anner John Sully. Contrary to
the Report these County docunents designate all of Site 6 as
"residential" and virtuall all of Ste 8 in that sane
cl assification. Oh the other hand, contrary to the Report's
statenment, these sane county plans call for the preservation of
agricultural in the east, enconpassing Sites 1-3, which the
Reﬁort now desi gnates for high density zoning (See Exhibit DC 12;
E>é8i g)its P2-3 and 4, and testinony of John Sully on My 24, .
1984) . A ‘

6. - ADJACENT LAND USE PATTERNS (Pages 31-38 of Report)

- At- Pages 31 and 32, the Report exposes its clear bhias
agai nst developnent on the western -portion of the Township,
particularly near the Village, irrespective of sound |and use
consi der ati ons. In speaking about Sites 1 and 3, which RPPW
generally favors, the planning firm acknow edges that the
presence of the Turnpike service area and the Turnpi ke nakes
devel opment on these 3 sites "generally inconsistent wth sound
residential devel opnent”. However, since RPPWfavors devel opnent
east of Route 130, it brushes aside this consideration by statin
t hat "However , buf fers, e.g., open space, recreati ona
facilities and/or comercial/industrial land uses,- could be
placed between the service area and hones to mtigate the
Inpact." In other words, the Report woul d have the Master accept
the premse that high density residential devel opment shoul d not
be allowed adjacent to the Village, the sole source of community
s_upﬁort facilities and existing Intensive& residential uses, even
with buffering (as our client prolooses on Site 6) but at the sane
time allow the same type of devel opnent adjacent to New Jersey's
| argest  super hi ghway, Isolated from these sane comunity
facilities? Wy does buffering mtigate the problemin one case,
but not in the other? The answer appears to be the adamant
position of the Township to oppose any sensible devel opnent in
the Village area, irrespective of sound |and use considerations.

Page 31 also contains another inconsistency. It states
that Sites 1-3 are "near" portions of Monroe Township, which are
"ﬁri marily in a light inpact industrial zone." |In point of fact,
fhese sites are at least a half-mle fromthat portion of Monroe



- .

.. % STERNS, HERBERT a WiEI NROTH

M. Philip Caton
Cct ober 30, 1984
Page 10

and no closer than Site 6 is to same area. In addition, Site 3
is even nore renote, located at l|east three-quarters of a mle
fromthe Monroe light industrial zone. ‘

7. PROXIM TY TO COMMUN TY FAC LI TIES AND SERVI CES
(Page 39-42 of Report)

As noted, the Report begrudgi ngIY acknow edges that
Sites 6 and 8 have ready access to the Village and comerci al
devel opment in Plainsboro and that the "benefits associated wth
locating next to the Village would be good fire, police and
rescue squad coverage, and the ability for children to walk to
el ementary schools (Qades K-8) located on Main Street." (Report
pp.39,41) W agree, and that is why our client selected Site 6
for Mount "Laurel housing from anmong the 1,771 acres optioned by
hi m — However, we disagree with the Report's apparent recomenda-
tion that both this site and site; 8 should not be granted
priority because of their alleged adverse inpact on agriculture
and Village preservation. | ndeed, RPPW recommends that the 61
acre parcel conprising the eastern portion of Site 6, remain in
agriculture, even though several hundred feet of that tract abuts
Main Street; while at the sane tine recommending that high
density devel opment occur on Site 2, which is alnost a quarter of
amle to the east of the Village, the sole |ocation of comunity
support facilities. A S

/8. AQCESSI Bl LITY' (Pages 33-55 of Report)

In addressing traffic considerations, the Report
contains a basic contradiction. It properly acknow edges that
the primary office and research node will be along the Route 1
corridor west of Canbury (Page 47f) and notes that there will be
over 13,000,000 square feet of office space in Wst Wndsor and
Pl ai nsboro Townships alone to the west of Oanbury. (Page 54)
However, the Report then states that construction west of the
Village would have an adverse traffic inpact, while construction
east of the Village would not, on the supposition that the
residents of the new devel opnents in the East (Stes 1-3) would
sonehow avoid the Village by travelling circuitous routes north
to Dey Road or south to Ad Trenton Road. This supposition is
made without any traffic studies and at variance wth conmmon
|l ogic. As noted, common sense would dictate that if there is to
be high density devel opment in Cranbury Township, it should be
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| ocated west not east of the Village, thereby eli m nat i ng
commut ation patterns through the Village area. ‘

Second, this portion of the report does not take into
consideration the offer by our client to have a road constructed
from Pl ai nsboro Road to Main Street, conpletely circunventing the
existing Village area, and we argue act uaI l'y inprovi ng exi sting
traffic flow through t hat ar ea,

9. _ENVIRONMENTAL SU TABILITY AND SI TE ASSEMBLAGE, SIZE & SHAPE
(Pages 56-65 of Report) .

These criteria do not permt the influence of subjective
policy determnations but deal wth objective considerations
which canribt be skewed by Cranbury's planners. Therefore, it is
not surprising that the Report concedes that the sites proposed
by our client, are nost suitable for devel opnent:

A review of soil characteristics on each site
and know edge of floodplains, heavily wooded
areas, and good topographic features reveals
that Sites 6 and 8 appear to be the best
suited Tor “intense  residential devel opnent
w th | ow noderate 1 ncone housi ng. Both sites
are basically flTat wth gentle slopes toward
streamcorridors. Nearly 80%of sites 6 and 8
contain Sassafras soils (the best soil for
residential devel opnent) which have slight
l[limtations for construction of foundations
and noderate limtations for construction of
roadways. (Page 58) S

...Ste 6 is bounded by Cedar Brook to the
north and prinmarily contains Sassafras soils
which are readily devel opable. (Page 59)

.Site 6 appears to have a size and shape
that permts desirable residential [ayout.
Site 6 has two separate lots and two different
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Bro erty owners. It has been proposed to
d 922 townhouses and 230 garden apartnent
condomniuns at 8 dwelling units/acre. The
plaintiff for Site 8 has not asked for

specific relief at this tinme. However, the
site does have a good size and shape for
resi denti al devel opnent. It has three
separate lots and three different Fropert
owners, but has one large parcel totalling 130
acr es. If the site were developed at 8
dwel | i ng unit acre, it would generate. 1,726
unites. ... (Pages 62 and 63)

10. CONCLUSI ON

Wien the plaintiffs sites are ‘exam ned from an obj ecti ve
| and use standpoint, and unfounded pollcy bi ases are rejected,
then each of the sites |located west . of the Village of Cranbury
are nost suitable for high density devel opnent. In addition, the
plaintiff Zirinsky submts that of all of the sites under
consideration, Site 6 is the nost ideal |ocation for Munt -Laur el

Respectfully submtted,

STERNS, HERBERT & WEI NROTH, P. A
Attorneys for Law ence Zirinsky

LML

v 1chae J B‘érbert

cc: Raynond, Pine, Parish & Viner

Townshi p Counci| and Pl anni ng Board of Oranbury
Al Counsel
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